DOCKET NO. 588446

IN RE THE RENEWAL § BEFORE THE
APPLICATION OF BABE'S CLUB §
§
PERMIT NOS. N-405322, NL-405323 & STATE OFFICE OF
& PE-405324 §
8
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS §
(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-00-1978) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ORDER

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 18th day of December, 2000, the above-styled
and numbered cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Tanya
Cooper. The hearing convened on September 29, 2000, and adjourned September 29, 2000. The
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law on November 20, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on
all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed.

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripis, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the
Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this
Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party., which are not specifically adopted herein are
denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage
Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos. N-405322, NL-405323 and
PE-405324 are hereby CANCELED FOR CAUSE AND ITS RENEWAL APPLICATION

DENIED.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that all rights and privileges under the above described
permits will be CANCELLED FOR CAUSE AND ITS RENEWAL APPLICATION DENIED.

This Qrder will become final and enforceable on January 8, 2001, unless a Motion
for Rehearing is filed before that date.

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as
indicated below. '



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 18th day of December, 2000.

DAB/yt

The Honorable Tanya Cooper
Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings
Dallas, Texas

VIA FACSIMILE (214) 956-8611

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504
Austin, Texas 78701

VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4594

David Hatch

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
2011 N. Collins, Ste. 705
Richardson, Texas 75080

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. Z 473 042 653

Babe’s Club
580 W. Araphao Rd., Suite 134
Richardson, Texas 75080

Dewey A. Brackin
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER
TABC Legal Section

Licensing Division
Dallas District Office

On Be of the Admunistrator,

(T b

Randy Yar rougléeAsmstant Agdrmmstrat()f

Texas Alcoholic

verage Co i$510N
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DOCKET NO. 458-00-1978

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
COMMISSION §
§
V. § OF
§
BABE'S CLUB §
PERMIT NOS. N-405322, NL-405323,  §
& PE-405324 §
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS §
(TABC CASE NO. 583448) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
pROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission’s staff (TABC S1aff) brought this action against
Babe's Chib {Respondent), alleging that it had failed to pay & debe for axes, fees, OF penalties, and
that as a resull of its failure 10 make thig payment, Respondent had violated Texas Alcoholic
Peverage Code (the Code) § 11.61mB)(Vemon 2000). TABC staff requested that Respondent’s
permits be canceled and that 118 reapplication for permits be denied. This proposal finds that
Respondent did fail to pay a debt for 2 fee in viclation of the Code. The Administrative Law Judge
(ALY) recommends cancellation of Respondent’s permits and denial of iis reapplication for these

petmits.

JURISDICTION, NOTICE R IST

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this maner under Chapfer
5 and §§ 6.01 and 32.01 of the Code. The State Office of Administrative Hearings pas junsdiction
over all matters related to conducting a hearing in this proceeding. including the prepasation of a

roposal for decision with findings of fact and conclusions of Jaw, under TEX.GOV'I CODE ANN.
§ 2003 021(Vemon 2000). There aseno contested 1ssues of netice of jurisdiction in this proceeding.

On September 20, 2000, hearing convened before ALY Tanya Coopet, in the State Office
of Administrative Heanngs, located at 6333 Forest Park Road, Suite 150A, Dalles, Dallas County,
Texas. Petitioner was represented a1 the hearing by Dewey Brackin, TABC Staff Attormey.
Respondent appeared and was represented by counsel, David L. Hatch, Attorney at Law. Evidence

was received from both parhes through witness testimony and documentary evidenee. The vecord
was closed on Septenber 22, 2000.
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Pursuant t@ § 11.61(BXS) of the Code. the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission is

authorized 10 suspend for not MOTe than 60 days of cancel a permit if a permittee 18
or payments of penalties imposed by the Code. 1n this instance, Saff allepes
§ 32.02' were not paid

State for taxes, fees,
that fecs cequired according to the Code

Respondent holds Private Club Registration
Cartage Permit
Dallas County,
g, 2000. T

Permit NL-403323, and Beverags
Arapaho Road, Suite 134, Richardson,

application for these pernits on January
alleging that Babe’s had failed 1© pay
amount of delinquent permit fees were

T

delinguent permit
caleulated durng

indebted to the

by Respondent.

ES'.C TN TIONS

private Ciub Lat® Hours
PE-405324, jssued 1o Babe’s Clhub, 580 W.
Texas (Babe’s) Rabe's mads 3 renewal
ABC Stwff filed & protest of this application
fees in the amount of $29,601.00. The
an audit of Babe’s records by Staff-

Howard Taylor, TABC compliance officert, \estified that he made an audit of Babe’s

Igection 32.02 of the Code provides:
(a) Each private club repistralion permities shall pay an
(b) The anpust state fee shall be computed

A fee based on the highest numbsT of menb
ihe follawing rates:

(43

is pad according (0

0 to 290 members -
21510 430 memzers -
451 10 650 members -
45110 850 members -
g3t to 1000 membEers -
Cyver 1000 ynembers -
(2} Excepl as pravided by Subsection (d) of this
of $3,500, with
each sybsequent renewal of a
(A perrmities who elecis to camp
method By which the fee

a fce for the first repewal of & private ciub registration perrnit of $2,750, and 2
private club regletration permit o

annual state fez for each separate plact of busingss.
at the ejection af the permittee by using oneé of the Tollowing methods:

ers in good sapding during the year for whicl the permit fae

$ 750

$1,330

$1,930

$2,550

$3.000

5£3.00 per membae: or

section, & fes for an original private clu registranion permi:
fee for Uie seeand and

£ 52,000

ute the peemit fee based on Subsection )Y 1) of {his section may not aiter e
Is caleutated uptil e secoad renswal or renewal suhsequent 1o the second renewal

() A permil holder who bas clected Lo rastrict the holder’s guthorized activitics under the permit a3 provided bY

Saetion 320 1(b) of s code shall pay B0 orlgingl permit A

() No iater than 90 day$ wefore the expiration of e yoor
much additiona! fae 85 is required undar the

submit an amended appheation with &8

f§1,300 and @n annual rengwsl {28 of $1.500.

far which the peruait fee {5 paid, the permit holdsr may

amended reum-
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membership revotds on WNovember 23. 1999, These records were maintained for Babe's by Source
Data, an electronic Jdata-base servicing company- Membership records showed, 10 pATh that Babe’s

merhership ranged as follows:

Janary 8, 1997--46 METLREFS;
September 34, 1997--876 ynembers;
Aungust 18, 1998.-45838 members; and
Novembert 13, 1999--2318 membars.

Tt is undisputed by the parties that Babke's was pperating pursuant o its election under
§32.02(b)(‘1) of thg Code. Mr. Taylor's audit showed that during its operations in the years 1997,
1998, and 1999, Rabe's made permit feg payments of $750.00 each year, placing itself within the
0.250 membership category. Source Data records revealed Babe’s membership greatly exceeded 250
persans for the years 1997 through 1999, as illustrated above. M. Taylor’s compilation of fees
owed, based upon e information provided to him from Babe's rnembership records, showed Babe’s
owed permit {s68 (oraling $31,851.00 for the three year period. After deducting Babe’s actual yearly

YIRENLS ($750.00 per year o $2,250.00 total), & balance remained due and unpaid in the amount
of $29.601.60. It is undisputed that this amount has not been paid.

Ms. Taylor further testified that Babe's membership records did not reflect aavy substantial
purge of the raembership lists over the three year pericd covercd by his audit. He stated that the
pUIgIngG of membership lists by a private club is allowed after a membet 1S maintained in its records
for @ AT period of four (4) days, ot it is often dong at established at points such as every siX
months o7 yearly. One puree or deletion of mamners fom Tabe's TECOTES WaS noted by Mr. Taylof

in November 1997.

Babe’s had received a warning from TABC Seaff that its membership was 100 high for the
fee it had remined in 1997 (See TABC Exhibit 3). Mr, Taylor stated that keeping members o8 its
records for a long penod of time was the cause of Babe’s large memberstup count.

wildred Sizemore, Babe’s OWner, testified at the hearing. She slated that she had peen
employed at Babe's for X yeuIs when she purchased the busipess in 1996. Membership records
3t that itme had been maintained manually and pu:gcd on a monthly basis. Source Data had been
recommended to her by other bas operators, SO after purchasing the club she contracied with Souree
Data for clectronic record maintenance. She testified that she assumed Source Data knew of
membership requirements i relation to fees that were required. Ms. Sizemmore said that she called
Rabe's policy of purging membership an @ {histy day basis 10 her agcount rapresenmtive‘s attention
when she begat nsing Sonrce Data's services, but the representative said that all other accounts

sepved by the company werc on an annual purge ume frame.

Ms. Sizemore testified that the first time she Knew there was a3 problem with the recard
maintenance and fee payments was when Mr. Taylor completed his audit in 1999, According 10
Ms. Sizemore, ber club averages between 140 and 180 membars. 1he premises’ oceupancy limit of
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capacity raung provides that between 100 and 200 persons may be on the premises. She stated that
upon leaming shont the problem associated with Source Data’s record maintenance, she called her
account representative and established a four (4) day pwrge period for Rabe’s membership records.
This action, according to Ms. Sizemors, has reduced the membership munbers.

Ms. Sizemore contends that Source Data is responsible for creating the exiemely larpe
delinquency in Babe's fees because i failed to properly PWige the club’s membership records. She
gtated that she cannot pay the amount a5 calculated by Mr. Taylor and requested an equitable
adjustment in the amount of fees owed by Babe’s.

ANALYSlg

From the evidence presented, Gtaff met its burden of proof establishing that Babe’s failed t0
pay a debt for fees. Although Babe’s made some required permit fee payments during 1997, 1998,
and 1999 ($750.00 yearly), these payrmnents were not in a sufficient amount as provided for by the
Code. The payments clearly indicated that Babe's had elected to operate under provisions of the
Code which placed it within the 0-250 membership fae scale range. Babe’s membership at times
during those three years greatly exceeded 250 members. Begcause its membership records were n
excess of the 0-250 level, the proper permit fees would have been considerably grealer than the

amounts remitted by Babe's and have remained unpaid 1o date.

While it is likely that Babe’s membership records may have been overstated due to the
iechniques emaployed for records mainienance by Babe's record keeping company. Source Data,
Babe’s 15 nevertheless rasponsible for any delinquent fees that may be atiribwtable 10 this error.
Source Data and Babe’s entered info an agreement by which Source [ata underiook to provide this
service to Babe’s. If errors were occurnng in Soutrce Data's services, it was the responsibility of
Babe’s managemsnt 10 detect and correct BNy problems, particularly when the membership pumbers
reponed so greatly exceeded the sumber of mzmbers that Babe's claims it actually has, the jength
of time over wiich this practice aecurred, and because discrepancies in the foes being remitied and
the membership records had been noted in a warning 1o Rabe's from TABC Staff in 1997.

TABC Staft requested cancellation for cause of Respondent’s permits and protested the
reapplication for permits by Respondent. The ALJ agrees with Stafi and recommends that
Respondent’s permits be canceled and any szapplication for permaits be denied.

g S OF FA

1 Rabe's Club (R.espondcnt) holds a Private Club Registration Permit N-405322, Private Club
Late Hours Permit NL-405323, and Beverage Cariage Pernit PE-405324, for a Premises
located at 580 W. Arapaho Road, Suite 1 34, Richardson, Dallas County, Texas, and executed

a reapplicailon for these permits on January 6, 2000
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The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission Staff (TABC Staff) protested Respondent’s
reapplication for permits, and on Tuly 25, 2000, gave Respendent natice of the hearing by
certified mail, renam veceipt requested. Respondent did not challenge the sufficiency of
notice and appeared at the hearing. TABC Staff was represented by Dewey Brackin, TABC
Sraff Attorney. Respondent was represented at the hearing by counsel, David L. Hatch.

o

EP On November 23, 1599, Rcspundem’s membership records were audited by TABC staff.
4. The audit period was from January &, 1997, through November 13, 1999.

5 The membership records, maintained by Respondent’s clecironic record keeping companys
Source Data, showed that Respondent’s membership had ranged from a low of 46 members
to a high of 4388 members during the audil periad.

6. From January 8, 1997, through November 13,1995, Respondent elected to remit state permit
fees at a level esiablished for a pnvate club with a memabersnip ranging from Zero 10 250
members, and had paid the permit fee of $750.00 per year applicable for that membership

level.

7. The correct amount of Respondent's state permit faes toraled $31,851.00 for January g,
1997, through November i3, 1999, and after deducting the total fees paid by Respondeat
($2,250.00 ot $750.00 for the three yeat audit period), Respondent owed a total permi fee

in the amount of $29.601.00.

B. The $29,601.00 described in Finding of Fact No. 7 has not been paid by Respondent.

CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant
to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. Ch. 5 and §§ 6.01 and 32.01(Vernon 2000).

2. The State Office of Adminisirative Hearings hes jurisdiction over all matters related to
conducting & hearing in this proceeding, including the preparation of a proposal for decision
with findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Ch

2003 (Vernon 2000},
3. Respondent received adequate notice of the proceedings and hearing.

4. Rased on Findings of Fact Nos. 3 - 8, Respondent has {ailed to pay a debt for fees in
viciation of TEX. ALCO. BEV.CODE ANN. § 32 .02(Vernon 2000).

S. Based oo Findings of Fact Nos. 3 - 8 and Conclusion of Law No. 4. Respondent’s Privats
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Ciub Registration Permit N-405322, Private Club Late Hours Permit NL-405323, and
Reverage Cartage Permit PE-405324 should be canceled for cause and its reapplication for
permits denied pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. § 11.61 (b)) Vemon 2000).

e
SIGNED thiseA® _ day of QQM*NJ , 2000.
&W

TANY A COOPER
Administrative Law Judge
State Office of Administrative Hearings




